

Pauline Morille Information Officer Customer Resolution Team Housing and Modernisation

accessinfo@southwark.gov.uk

Date: 15 July 2020

Ref: 2187376

Mr Ray request-668847-5e9f5cb8@whatdotheyknow.com

Dear Mr Ray

Re Your request for information

Thank you for your request for information, which we received on the 4 June 2020. This information is being provided as a statutory obligation under the Freedom of Information Act 2000.

Your request

I would be grateful if you could provide me with the following information, under the Freedom of Information Act:

- 1. The current name of the Director of Human Resources
- 2. The current name of the Head of Human Resources
- 3. The current names of all the HR Business Partners
- 4. The current names of the commissioning officers responsible for Permanent Executive recruitment tenders/proposals
- 5. The current name of the Head of Procurement
- 6. Do you have a preferred supplier framework for Permanent Executive Recruitment

Our response

- 1. N/A
- 2. Julie Foy
- 3. While information on senior managers may be published ad-hoc on our website, the Council does not publish details of all it's staff as this information is considered personal data. Therefore the remaining information on our HR Business Partners has been withheld pursuant

to section 40 of the Freedom of Information Act. Section 40 is an absolute exemption and doesn't require consideration of the public interest test.

- 4. Julie Foy
- 5. Elaine Mc Lester
- 6. Under section 21 of the Act, we are not required to provide information in response to a request if it is already reasonably accessible to you. Information on our framework for permanent executive recruitment can be found via the link below:

https://www.ypo.co.uk/frameworks-home/900258#details

Please note that under the Privacy and Electronic Communications (EC Directive) Regulations 2003 Southwark Council ask not to receive unsolicited marketing communications.

You are free to use the information provided for your own purposes, including any non-commercial research you are doing and for the purposes of news reporting. Any other re-use, for example commercial publication, requires the permission of the copyright holder. If you have any queries or concerns then please contact us using the above details.

Your rights

If you are dissatisfied with the handling of your request, you have the right to ask for an internal review. You should request this review within two months of receiving this response, by contacting accessinfo@southwark.gov.uk. Please remember to quote the reference number above in any future communications.

If you are not content with the outcome of your appeal you may apply directly to the Information Commissioner for a decision. Generally, the Information Commissioner cannot make a decision unless you have first exhausted our internal appeal procedure and you should contact her within 2 months of the outcome of your internal appeal. Further information on the Freedom of Information Act is available through the Information Commissioner at www.ico.org.uk

Yours sincerely

Pauline Morille Information Officer